Public Document Pack

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Thursday, 8th December, 2022
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

In light of the current Covid Omicron variant surge this meeting will be held as a hybrid
meeting. To be lawfully constituted it will still be held in the Civic Centre and open to the public
but only core members of the Cabinet/committee along with key supporting officers will be in
the room in order to keep everyone as safe as possible. Other officers, elected members and
the public are encouraged to join the meeting via Microsoft Teams and contribute and/or make
formal deputations that way.

Members

Councillor Professor Margetts (Chair)
Councillor Guest

Councillor Houghton

Councillor Noon

Councillor W Payne

Councillor White

Councillor Shields

Contacts

Emily Goodwin

Democratic Support Officer

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie

Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL (TERMS OF REFERENCE)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out
within Part 3 of the Council’'s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rules of the Constitution.

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting.

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings 
[...]
omply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual

basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward

funding are unlawful; and
e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020

2022 2023
30 June 9 February
1 September 6 April
20 October
8 December




AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20
October 2022 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7  NHS DENTISTRY (Pages 7 - 16)

Report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care System updating the Panel
on arrangements for NHS dentistry following a change in national legislation.

8 INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP - INTERIM INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY
(Pages 17 - 50)

Report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board recommending that
the Panel note and support the direction of travel outlined in the attached draft Interim
Integrated Care Strategy.

9 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 51 - 54)




Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to
monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.

Wednesday, 30 November 2022 Director of Legal and Business Services



Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 6

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2022

Present: Councillors Professor Margetts (Chair), Houghton, Noon, W Payne

Shields, and White

Apologies: Councillors Bunday
14. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

15.

16.

17.

The apologies of Councillor A Bunday were noted.

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor A Bunday
from the Panel, the Service Director — Legal and Business Services acting under
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Shields to replace them for the purposes
of this meeting.

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS
Councillor Margetts declared that he was a governor of Southern Health NHS trust.

Councillor Noon declared that he worked in Adult Social Care.

The Panel noted the declarations of interest and considered that it did not present a
conflict of interest in the items on the agenda.

RESOLVED that Councillor Margetts and Councillor Noon would be involved in the
discussion of the items on the agenda.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 1 September 2022 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

SOUTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CARE
QUALITY COMMISSION REPORT AND UPDATE

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive, South Central Ambulance
Service NHS Foundation Trust which provided the Panel with an overview of the Trust’s
Care Quality Commission inspection findings and the improvement programme to
address the issues raised.

Will Hancock, Chief executive, South Central Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust
(Virtual); Tom Stevenson, Improvement Programme Communications Lead, South

-8-
Page 1


https://uk.linkedin.com/company/south-central-ambulance-service-nhs-trust?trk=public_profile_experience-item_profile-section-card_subtitle-click

Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (Virtual) Michela Morris, Head of
Operations for Southampton and South West, South Central Ambulance Services; and
James House, Managing Director, Southampton Place, Integrated Care Board; were in
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

e The poor rating from the Care Quality Commission was a surprise as the service
had been rated good in previous inspections.

e Assurance was provided that in recognition of the improvements required robust
action plans had been implemented.

e The Panel expressed their thanks for the hard work and commitment of the
frontline staff who work hard in often difficult circumstances to deliver
compassionate care to the people with whom they had contact.

e The service was partnered with a wide range of organisations across the south
and implementing change can be challenging as agreement needed to be
reached with many different services.

e The staff training and appraisal programme had been reviewed and found that
when pressures escalated, due to a high level of calls requiring emergency
response or life support, the focus was on patient care and staff training and
development activity diminished.

e Managers had been visiting staff at their workstations to examine what changes
could be made by the service in the short term and what changes were required
that were the responsibility of the hospitals and other health services.

e The report did not include feedback from the trade unions regarding the
implementation of plans to improve support for staff.

e The service had also delivered the Covid booking and passport service for NHS
England and Public Health England which had stretched the service over the last
couple of years.

e There had been some challenges with the supply of resources such as vehicles
that had been ordered 18 months ago and had still not been delivered.

e The shortage of staff to be recruited into services required health services in the
area to collaborate on workforce planning in the south.

e A new leadership training programme had been introduced to change the
management culture in the organisation and the speak-up-guardian approach,
that had been adopted across the whole NHS, had been promoted within the
service.

e Improvement was required in the governance of safeguarding referrals that had
been made by service staff and additional staff and training had been
implemented to clear the backlog.

e Response times was an area that required improvement for the service across
the whole area, however, in Southampton response times were good as the
University Hospital Southampton were very good at taking on patients as soon
as the ambulances arrived.

e The Integrated Care Board had a good relationship with the service and there
was a shared understanding of the service strengths and required
improvements.

RESOLVED that the Panel would be kept updated on inspection activity and findings

with a view to SCAS returning to update HOSP on progress at a future meeting of the
Panel.

Page 2


https://uk.linkedin.com/company/south-central-ambulance-service-nhs-trust?trk=public_profile_experience-item_profile-section-card_subtitle-click

18.

19.

THE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE
INTERIM INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY

The Panel considered the report of the Integrated Care System which provided an
update on the development of the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), the development
of the Integrated Care Strategy and local Place-based governance arrangements.

Terry Clark, Director of Commissioning, Integrated Health and Care, Ros Hatrtley,
Director of Partnerships, Integrated Care Board; and Councillor Fielker, Cabinet
Member for Health, Adults and Leisure were in attendance and, with the consent of the
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

e There were two parts to the statutory integrated care system, an Integrated Care
Board (ICB), which was an organisation governed with a board and the other
was an Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) which was a joint committee with
upper tier local authorities and the NHS that would collaborate on service
delivery and build on the work and strategies of the local Health and Wellbeing
Boards.

e The ICP would develop relationships with a wide range of organisations
including the police, health watch and voluntary sector organisations.

e The terms of reference for the governance and operation of the ICP were being
developed and arrangements would be in place by April 2023, however the ICP
would continue to grow and develop all the time.

e Southampton had a history of strong partnership working over the past ten
years.

e The ICP would focus on the local delivery of health and care services and would
also be able to focus on the scope for benefits of scale across the whole area,
for example collaboration on a workforce recruitment and retention strategy.

e |t would be important for residents to have the opportunity to contribute to the
ICP and to take part in the decision making about the delivery of health and care
services in their local area.

e The arrangements would need to ensure that local areas received value for
money from the funding they contributed to the Integrated Care System.

e The report provided information on the integration of health services; however,
the Panel were keen for additional focus on the integration of health and social
care services.

RESOLVED that the draft Interim Integrated Care Strategy would be considered at the
8 December meeting of the Panel.

ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PERFORMANCE UPDATE

The Panel considered the report of the Interim Director of Adult Social Services which
provided an update on performance against Key Performance Indicators for Adult
Social Care.

-10 -
Page 3



Vernon Nosal, Interim Director of Adult Social Services and Councillor Fielker, Cabinet
Member for Health, Adults and Leisure were in attendance and, with the consent of the
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

This was the first comprehensive performance report that had been considered
by the Panel.

New staff had been recruited and work force stability had increased.

Feedback was collected from staff as part of an annual council staff survey.
Staff feedback had indicated that processes could be more efficient.

For a number of indicators statistical neighbour comparisons could only be
provided on an annual basis.

The report highlighted exceptions in performance, such as where there had been
a significant change or a consistently very low or very high indicator.

Direct payments were complex and digital solutions had been explored to help
make it simple and easy to access for people. There was a fixed traditional
model of care provision that was not as flexible as people demanded. A micro
economy of services that are flexible and suitable to meet the needs of direct
payment clients would be helpful.

The review figures reported that 70% of reviews had been completed, however,
a number of Panel Members reflected that this did not correspond with feedback
from local residents who are in receipt of adult social care services, many of
whom reported that they had not had a review.

The service operated a waiting list for completing reviews, which prioritised the
completion of reviews according to risk.

It was important that reviews were completed in a timely manner to ensure that
the service was providing the right care.

The service was bound by the Mental Capacity Act to make sure that they find
out what people want and if it was clear that someone did not have mental
capacity, they were required to use the protection courts to approve care plans.
Councillors had received feedback from service users that when they had made
a complaint about a care service it had been difficult to progress and resolve the
issues. It was important that the service was managing complaints effectively.
Care services were provided by organisations that had been commissioned by
Adult Social Services, and these organisations were responsible for the
management of the staff that provided care.

A transformation programme had been developed for the adult social care
service.

RESOLVED
1) That an overview of the transformation programme would be appended to the

next Adult Social Care Performance report, which was scheduled to be
considered by the Panel at the 9 February 2023 meeting.

2) That the Adult Social Care workforce indicators would be included within the

performance dataset to be considered at future meetings.

3) That, reflecting concerns about the accuracy of the data reported, an audit of the

performance relating to reviews undertaken would be conducted.

-11 -
Page 4



20.

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director — Legal and Business Services,
which updated the Panel on the responses received to recommendations from previous

meetings.

The Panel noted that the requested information had been received apart from a
timetable outlining the key milestones for the review of community and mental health
services, which had not yet been received.

-12 -
Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

SUBJECT: NHS DENTISTRY

DATE OF DECISION: 8 DECEMBER 2022

REPORT OF: HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT INTEGRATED
CARE SYSTEM

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Managing Director / ICB lead for dentistry,
pharmacy, and optometry

Name | Jo York

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY

Hampshire and the Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board now has delegated
responsibility for dentistry, alongside pharmacy and optometry. The local authority
retain their statutory responsibilities for surveillance and improvement of oral health
of our population. This paper provides an overview of contractual challenges, the
opportunities now available with new arrangements coming into place, and the work
currently underway to make progress.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

0] That the Panel notes the report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To update the Panel on arrangements for NHS dentistry following change in
national legislation.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. N/A

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. The attached report provides an update on NHS dentistry.

4. Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) have an explicit purpose to improve health
outcomes for their whole population and the delegation will allow us to
integrate services to enable decisions to be taken as close as possible to our
residents. We are working to ensure our residents can experience joined up
care, an increased focus on prevention and better access to care and advice.

5. The COVID-19 pandemic caused NHS dental providers to close for routine
care, causing backlogs in routine dental treatment. In time dental practices
restarted their routine treatment but with new safety controls in place, limiting
the capacity for dental providers to see as many residents as before. We know
Southampton’s residents continue to struggle to access dental services, and
this is partly due to the existing health inequalities which already exist in the
city. Across the ICB footprint, we have asked the four Healthwatches to review
the feedback they have received from,our communities.

rage



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

6. N/A
Property/Other
7. N/A

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

8. N/A

Other Legal
[...]
d during a 12-
month test period in 2004/5. This period, now almost twenty years ago, was
during the time when a dental practice could set up where they wished and
deliver as much or as little NHS care as they chose. The current dental
contract framework and legislation no longer allow practices to set up or
provide as much as they wish; for existing practices this is limited to their
contracted activity and new NHS practices can only be established after an
open procurement process.

GDS contracts exist in perpetuity, unless they are voluntarily terminated by
the provider or the commissioner as a result of contractual breaches.

At the current time a commissioner is not able to reduce contracted activity
in one area and move this activity to an area it considers of greater need.
There have been annual increases in dental budget allocations as agreed
nationally, but this does not take into account increases in population size.

procurement

There have been a number of contracts that have terminated in our area,
as a result of providers choosing to hand their contract back.

Prior to the pandemic a procurement was undertaken in the areas of
Hampshire and Isle of Wight that were impacted by this the greatest. The
recommissioning of general dental services in our area was delayed due to
the pandemic.

Page 10



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

NHS

Hampshire and Isle of Wight

This review was completed by NHS England’s Dental Public Health team in
January 2022, which also took into account further terminations that had
occurred during the pandemic. In line with the results of this review, the
South East region are commissioning new contracts in the five areas of
greatest need, based upon deprivation, to increase recurrent UDAs in these
areas.

The number of UDAs commissioned will be proportionate to the deprivation
of the local authority so that the more deprived areas have a greater
number of UDAs commissioned.

The budget available to re-commission is derived from what
[...]
Working together across all partners to take a community-centred approach to wellbeing. Seizing the opportunities offered by warking together as a system
approach and parinership with a mandate to use collective resources in new and different ways to build a better future - health, happiness, wealth and wellbeing.

Priority areas: Children and young people Mental wellbeing Promoting good health and providing
Themes that emerged We want all children fo get the best possible start We want mental wellbeing to be at the forefront of proactive care
i in life, regardiess of where in Hampshire and Isle all that we do and to ensure as much importance We want to enable every individual to live more of
5 atlnn~ in of Wight they are barn. 15 given to mental wellbeing as physical health. their ||re ina stare of good health and be able to
Hﬂr'l'lFu-'I'urF- and Isle of access resources and services in their
Wight

| Work to ensure the “best start in life" for every child by focussing on the care and support that families receive in the first 1000 days of a child's life

| Providing proactive, integrated care for people with complex needs to provide care closer to home and shift focus from cure to prevention

Gg abed

T T | Improving social connectedness (reducing social isolation) to enhance people's physical and mental health and welbeing

the partnership | Supperting people with the cost of living to reduce the impact of financial pressures on people's lives

| Better supporting people affected by childhood trauma by adopting a trauma informed approach

| Providing healthy lifestyles and mental wellbeing support in community settings for examples schools and youth groups, community cenfres

Build workforce capacity 1o Enslfr»a the avai lability of Ensl_Jra people who provide
the right skills and services are well supported
meet demand A
capabilities and feel valued
Improve
E:‘;’;:ﬁ; r'“""' ' Support our information Improve our digital
aolutiona workforce sharing between|T  solu
[...]
 grow, years lived in poor health will increase and services will not cope.

Aradically different Working together across all partners to take a community-centred approach to wellbeing. Seizing the opportunities offered by warking together as a system
approach and parinership with a mandate to use collective resources in new and different ways to build a better future - health, happiness, wealth and wellbeing.

Priority areas: Children and young people Mental wellbeing Promoting good health and providing
Themes that emerged We want all children fo get the best possible start We want mental wellbeing to be at the forefront of proactive care
i in life, regardiess of where in Hampshire and Isle all that we do and to ensure as much importance We want to enable every individual to live more of
5 atlnn~ in of Wight they are barn. 15 given to mental wellbeing as physical health. their ||re ina stare of good health and be able to
Hﬂr'l'lFu-'I'urF- and Isle of access resources and services in their
Wight

| Work to ensure the “best start in life" for every child by focussing on the care and support that families receive in the first 1000 days of a child's life

| Providing proactive, integrated care for people with complex needs to provide care closer to home and shift focus from cure to prevention

1€ abed

T T | Improving social connectedness (reducing social isolation) to enhance people's physical and mental health and welbeing

the partnership | Supperting people with the cost of living to reduce the impact of financial pressures on people's lives

| Better supporting people affected by childhood trauma by adopting a trauma informed approach

| Providing healthy lifestyles and mental wellbeing support in community settings for examples schools and youth groups, community cenfres

Build workforce capacity 1o Enslfr»a the avai lability of Ensl_Jra people who provide
the right skills and services are well supported
meet demand A
capabilities and feel valued
Improve
E:‘;’;:ﬁ
[...]
ments
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) | Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. | None \

Page 52




Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP)
Scrutiny Monitoring — 8 December 2022

cc abped

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress
Status
01/09/22 | Review of 1) That the timetable outlining the key milestones
Community & for the review of community and mental health
Mental Health services is circulated to the Panel to enable the
Services identification of appropriate meetings at which
the HOSP can be updated on developments.
20/10/22 | South Central 1) That the Panel are kept updated on inspection Agreed
Ambulance activity and findings with a view to SCAS
Service (SCAS) returning to update HOSP on progress at a
— CQC Report & future meeting of the Panel.
Update
20/10/22 | The ICP and the |1) That the draft Interim Integrated Care Strategy Interim Integrated Care Strategy included on 8
o] development of is considered at the 8 December meeting of the | December 2022 HOSP agenda.
; the interim Panel.
H Integrated Care
i Strategy
20/10/22 | Adult Social 1) That, when the Panel are next considering Adult | Transformation Programme lead informed and will | In progress
Care — Social Care performance (currently scheduled update as requested.
Performance for 9 February 2023), an overview of the
Update transformation programme is appended to the
performance report.
2) That Adult Social Care workforce indicators are | HR will provide a range of metrics for consideration | Completed
included within the performance dataset to be by the panel.
considered at future meetings.
3) That, reflecting concerns about the accuracy of | Performance have been asked to comment on In progress
the data reported, an audit of the performance accuracy of information presented and any I
relating to reviews undertaken is conducted. caveats. %
=
Q
X
=

6 Wal epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes

	7 NHS Dentistry
	Appendix 1 - Dentistry update Southampton.docx

	8 Integrated Care Partnership - Interim Integrated Care Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Partnership Strategy DRAFT.pptx

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 13 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Professor Margetts (Chair), Guest, Houghton, W Payne, 
White and Shields 
 

In addition  Lesley Gilder, Healthwatch Southampton representative was present 
virtually  
 

  
 

21. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted changes to the membership of the Panel had been made at the 
November meeting of Council and that Councillor Shields had been appointed to 
replace Councillor A Bunday on the Panel. 
 
 

22. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair noted the recent media coverage regarding extreme cold weather and cases 
of invasive Streptococcus (Strep A) that had caused death in children and invited the 
Director of Public Health to provide an update on the local response. 
 
The Panel noted that: 

 The Director of Public Health had sent a letter to all schools with information 
about the symptoms of Strep A and if a child has symptoms, the importance of 
seeking help from a GP or walk in service as soon as possible so that antibiotics 
can be started as soon as possible and the importance of staying at home to 
reduce the risk of passing on the infection. 

 The National Health Security Agency had provided a pack to schools about how 
to manage any outbreaks. 

 It was important to enable parents to recognise the symptoms early so that 
antibiotics could be prescribed.  Once a prescription had been issued there 
were no problems reported with the supply of medicine by pharmacies in the 
area. 

 The annual cold weather plan had been issued and was at level 3 in relation to 
the current weather. The plan provided guidance informing agencies what they 
needed to do to protect vulnerable people during periods of cold weather. 

 
 
 

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 20 October be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

- 14 - 
 

24. NHS DENTISTRY  

The Panel considered the report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
System which updated the Panel on arrangements for NHS dentistry following a 
change in national legislation. 
 
Amanda Kelly, Manager, Healthwatch Southampton; Jo York, Managing Director Health 
and Care Portsmouth and Integrated Care Board lead for dentistry, pharmacy and 
optometry (virtual); Dr Debbie Chase, Director of Public Health (virtual); and Councillor 
Fielker, Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure (virtual) were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The national epidemiology programme had stopped and information on need 
was collected locally from schools’ data and from health assessments.  
However, during the pandemic those health assessments had to be paused. 

 Data was collected from dental health services which included children who were 
registered with a dentist but did not include children who were not registered with 
a dentist. 

 It was not known how many residents in Southampton are seeing a dentist at 
least once every two years as data was only available for NHS provision and 
was not available for private dental provision. 

 Being unable to register with a dentist or to find a dentist they can access was 
one of the top 5 reasons for people to contact Healthwatch. 

 Healthwatch maintained a list of dental services accepting NHS patients which 
changed frequently as places that were taking new patients filled up very quickly. 

 The national contract that was introduced in 2006 placed a limit on the level of 
NHS provision a dentist could deliver. 

 There had been an additional increase in dental health problems following the 
reduction of appointments that could be delivered in the pandemic due to 
infection control. 

 NHS England - South East region, have commissioned new contracts in the five 
areas of greatest need, based upon deprivation, to increase recurrent Units of 
Dental Activity (UDAs) in these areas.   

 Reflecting need in Southampton, two new contracts of 21,000 Units of Dental 
Activity (UDA) had been awarded in the city for subsidized provision.  This will 
support a new dental service in the west of the city and the expansion of an 
existing dental service in the east of the city. 

 To deliver the additional 42,000 UDA it has been estimated would require 6 full-
time dentists. This may present a challenge as the workforce strategy relied on 
recruitment of dentistry staff from overseas as the number of national NHS 
training places did not match the demand for dentistry services.  

 Specialist dental services provided by Southern NHS trust and by hospital 
providers included Orthodontics, and provision for people with learning 
difficulties and disabilities.  This detail had not been included in the report. 

 The ICB had developed a local strategy which focussed on 1001 days to get 
good oral health for children, support for older people and sharing information 
with place based operational groups to improve understanding of where to direct 
any new dentistry contracts. 

 Responsibility for the decision on adding fluoride to the water supply to improve 
oral health sits with the Chief Medical Officer, reporting to the Secretary of State. 



 

- 15 - 
 

 
RESOLVED   

1) That, in the absence of the availability of comprehensive data, the Director of 
Public Health would provide a report that considered the opportunities to develop 
understanding of the oral health needs of the city.  

2) That the Panel would be provided with available data on registration with, and 
access to, an NHS dentist in Southampton.  

3) That, to provide context to the additional 42,000 Units of Dental Activity (UDA), 
the ICB would provide the Panel with the UDAs currently available in 
Southampton.  

4) That NHS Dentistry returns to the agenda when the ICB have formalised plans 
for dental provision across HIOW. 

 
 
 

25. INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP - INTERIM INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY  

The Panel considered the report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
Board which recommended that the Panel noted and supported the direction of travel 
outlined in the draft Interim Integrated Care Strategy. 
 
Ros Hartley, Director of Partnerships, Integrated Care Board; James House, Managing 
Director, Southampton Place, Integrated Care Board; Dr Debbie Chase, Director of 
Public Health (virtual); and Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and 
Leisure (Virtual) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The strategy was built on what was already happening at the level of Place and 
identified the services delivered locally and where services would benefit from 
collaboration with other services or from working at scale across a larger area. 

 The priority areas of the strategy were Children and Young People, Mental 
Wellbeing, Promoting Good Health, Providing Proactive Care, Workforce 
Development and Digital Solutions. 

 The strategy was needs focussed and provided a foundation for the 
development of key actions and targets for the partnership to deliver better value 
for money in terms of services for people. 

 The strategy covered health services, but the integration of care services could 
be strengthened with more detail on empowering individuals and communities, 
improving quality of life and collaboration with care services. 

 The Integrated Care Partnership would be set up as a statutory board with 
agreed terms of reference and regular meetings in the new year. 

 
 
RESOLVED that the final Interim Integrated Care Strategy would be circulated to the 
Panel. 
 

26. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Services, which updated the Panel on the responses received to recommendations 
from previous meetings. 



 

- 16 - 
 

 
The Panel noted that the information requested at the meeting on the 1 September 
2022 regarding the Review of Community and Mental Health Services had not yet been 
provided and would continue to be monitored. 
 
The Panel also noted that the audit of the performance relating to reviews undertaken 
requested at the meeting on the 20 October regarding the Adult Social Care 
Performance Update was in progress and would continue to be monitored. 
 

 


